FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-08-2004

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**



102896603 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY			
To: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem Submission Type	narks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
× New	Conveyance Type X Assignment Security Agreement		
	Assignment Geodity Agrosmont		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other		
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark If additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Robert B. Uselton	08/30/04		
Name (line 2)			
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Lennox Manufacturing Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 2100 Lake Park Blvd.	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a		
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Richardson	Texas/United States 75080 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address w			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)	R 7		
Address (line 3)	56		
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
/2004 MGETACHE 00000052 10936278 :8021 40.00 NP			
:8021 40.00 OP			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 016043 FRAME: 0876

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addre	Area Code and Telephone Numb	per 972-497-5196
Name W. Kirk McCord		
Address (line 1) Intellectual Property Cour	nsel	
Address (line 2) Lennox International Inc.		
Address (line 3) 2140 Lake Park Blvd.		
Address (line 4) Richardson, Texas 7508	30-2254	
Pages Enter the total number including any attachm	of pages of the attached conveyance do	pocument # 5
Patent Application Number	or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	ark if additional numbers attached abers for the same property). atent Number(s)
10/936,278		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.	w Patent Application, enter the date the patent app	olication was <u>Month</u> Day Yea
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application numb	PCT PCT	РСТ
only if a U.S. Application Nu has not been assigned.	umber PCT PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter t	the total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	1): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed Deposit Account r if additional fees can be charged to the account.)]

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Deposit Account Number:

W. KIRK Mc CORD

 UM Mc Cod
 12-1-04

 Signature
 Date

No

Yes

Name of Person Signing

Attorney Docket No. P0423

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert B. Uselton, a citizen of the United States, and residing at the address as stated below, respectively, have made an invention entitled "Air Conditioning System With Vibration Dampening Device" for which I have filed an application for United States Letters Patent contemporaneously herewith; and I hereby authorize my attorney, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known:

Filed: <u>September 7, 2004</u> Serial No. <u>10/936, 278</u>;

WHEREAS, I represent and warrant that I am the sole owner of said invention and application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, Lennox Manufacturing Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 2100 Lake Park Blvd., Richardson, Texas 75080-2254, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presence do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said application, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

I covenant that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said

PATENT REEL: 016043 FRAME: 0878 invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

I represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to my name.

[This space left blank intentionally.]

-2-

Date: Aug 30, 2004 Robert B. Uselton
Robert B. Uselton

Residence Address:

3325 Russell Circle Plano, Texas 75023

Witnessed By: Latura Lerseault

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Robert B. Uselton, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

day of August, 2004.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 30th

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 12/06/2004

-3-